

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Mar 16 2023
04:57PM EDT
Transaction ID 69568746

No. 22-ICA-208

Angel Ellen Tyler,
As Administrator of the Estate of Breanna Kristen Bumgarner,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Ford Motor Company,
Defendant-Petitioner.

On Appeal from Judgment
Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia (No. 18-C-182)
(The Honorable Joanna I. Tabit)

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

R. Graham Esdale, Jr. (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice* – PHV #34637)
D. Michael Andrews (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice* – PHV #46528)
T. Preston Moore II (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice* – PHV #654230)
BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW, METHVIN,
PORTIS & MILES, P.C.
218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104

Stephen B. Farmer (W. Va. State Bar No. 1165)
Robert D. Cline, Jr. (W. Va. State Bar No. 755)
Robert A. Campbell (W. Va. State Bar No. 6052)
Brian E. Bigelow (W. Va. State Bar No. 7693)
FARMER, CLINE & CAMPBELL, PLLC
746 Myrtle Road (25314)
Post Office Box 3842
Charleston, West Virginia 25338

March 16, 2023

*Counsel for Plaintiff Angel Ellen Tyler,
as Administratrix of the
Estate of Breanna Kristen Bumgarner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Feasible Alternative Design Is Not A Required Element In A Negligence Product Liability Case – But Even If It Were – Ford Is Not Entitled to Judgment As A Matter Of Law Or A New Trial On That Or Any Basis	11
a. Plaintiff overproved her negligence product liability case by specifically proving that the 2014 Ford Mustang was defective	11
b. Proof of a feasible alternative design is not a required element of a negligent design case under West Virginia law	13
c. Though Plaintiff was not required to show a feasible alternative design, Plaintiff presented substantial evidence that a feasible alternative design existed	19
d. If feasible alternative design were required, Plaintiff presented sufficient evidence of a feasible alternative design to support a jury verdict means and Ford is not entitled to a new trial based on jury instructions	22
II. The Trial Court Properly Admitted Crash Simulation Evidence	23
a. The trial court’s decision to admit crash simulation evidence over Ford’s Rule 403 objection is reviewed under an abuse of discretion standard	23
b. The trial court held that the Plaintiff expert’s crash simulation was sufficiently similar for admissibility under the <i>Ilosky</i> standard	24
III. Because Plaintiff Presented Sufficient Evidence For All Required Elements, Both Of Ford’s Alleged “Failures Of Proof On Other Elements Of... [Plaintiff’s] Claim” fail	29

a. Plaintiff is due a favorable standard of review for Ford’s claims of evidentiary sufficiency	29
b. The jury had more than sufficient evidence to determine that Ford breached a duty of reasonable care in its design of the 2014 Mustang	30
c. The jury had more than sufficient evidence to determine that Ford’s design choices were a proximate cause of the fire that killed Breanna	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Brannon v. Riffle</i> , 197 W. Va. 97 (1996)	19
<i>Estep v. Mike Ferrell Ford Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 672 S.E.2d 345 (W. Va. 2008)	33
<i>Gillingham v. Stephenson</i> , 209 W. Va. 741, 745 (2001)	10, 11, 30
<i>Hollen v. Linger</i> , 151 W. Va. 255 (1966)	22
<i>Honaker v. Mahon</i> , 210 W. Va. 53, 58 (2001)	8, 9, 12, 18, 30
<i>Ilosky v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 172 W. Va. 435 (1983)	9-11, 14, 16, 18, 23-29
<i>McDougal v. McCammon</i> , 193 W. Va. 229 (1995)	23
<i>Morningstar v. Black & Decker Mfg. Co.</i> , 162 W. Va. 857 (1979)	12, 14-17
<i>Mullins v. Johnson & Johnson</i> 236 F. Supp.3d 940 (S.D.W. Va. 2017)	7, 8, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Strahin v. Cleavenger</i> , 216 W. Va. 175, 183 (2004)	8, 9, 12, 18, 30
<i>Orr v. Crowder</i> , 173 W. Va. 335 (1983)	11, 29, 32, 33
<i>Webb v Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 121 W. Va. 115 (1939)	8, 18, 19
<i>Yost v. Fuscaldo</i> , 185 W. Va. 493, 497-98 (1991)	8, 18
 <u>West Virginia Pattern Jury Instructions</u>	
W. Va. P.J.I Preface	13
W. Va. P.J.I § 401	11, 18
W. Va. P.J.I § 402-425	6, 12, 13, 18
W. Va. P.J.I § 424	6, 8, 12-14, 17, 18, 30
W. Va. P.J.I § 425	8, 9, 14, 18

W.Va. P.J.I § 424-42813

Other Authorities

63 Am. Jur. 2d Products Liability § 51914, 17

West Virginia Rule of Evidence 40323, 25

Phillip Combs & Andrew Cooke, Modern Products Liability Law in West Virginia

113 W. Va. Law Rev. 417 (2011)15
